Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 June 2021
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place.
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
Membership:
Councillors Susan Little (Chair), Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter,
James Halden, John Kent and Bukky Okunade
Substitutes:
Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Gary Collins, Sara Muldowney and Graham Snell

Agenda
Open to Public and Press
Page

1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9 March 2021.

3

Items of Urgent Business
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 - 16

4

Declaration of Interests

5

End of Year (Month 12) Corporate Performance Report 2020/21

17 - 32

6

Work Programme

33 - 34

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Agenda published on: 28 May 2021

Information for members of the public and councillors
Access to Information and Meetings
Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus,
there will be limited seating available for the press and members of the public to
physically attend council meetings. Anyone wishing to attend physically must email
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to book a seat. Alternatively, council meetings can
be watched live via the Council’s online webcast channel:
www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.
Recording of meetings
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.
Thurrock Council Wi-Fi
Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.


You should connect to TBC-CIVIC



Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.



A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Page 1

Evacuation Procedures
In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.
How to view this agenda on a tablet device

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry
Playbook with the free modern.gov app.

Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged,
although a limited number of
[...]
usinesses and investors to enhance the local
economy



Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all



Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 9 March 2021 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Jack Duffin (Vice-Chair),
Colin Churchman, Garry Hague, Shane Ralph and Gerard Rice
Councillor Rob Gledhill, Leader of the Council and Portfolio
Holder for Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour

In attendance:

Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Finance, Governance and
Property
Mary Patricia Flynn, Communications - Strategic Lead
Ian Hunt, Assistant Director Law and Governance and
Monitoring Officer
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and
Customer Service
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
recorded, and was being live-streamed onto the Council’s webcast.
32.

Minutes
Councillor Rice highlighted pages 14 and 15 of the agenda, and stated that he
had asked a question regarding the draft capital programme and the Stanfordle-Hope Interchange project, and asked if he could receive an answer. The
Corporate Director Finance, Governance and Property replied that this was an
outstanding action, but a response would be provided.
The minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21
January 2021 were approved as a true and correct record.

33.

Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

34.

Declaration of Interests
There were no interests declared.

35.

Memorandum of Understanding - Local Government Reorganisation
The Chair stated that Councillor Gledhill would be presenting the report in his
role as Leader of the Council, and thanked him for his attendance at the
meeting.

Page 5

Councillor Gledhill introduced the item and stated that a discussion had taken
pl
[...]
ir opinion, and stated that the MOU would
promote openness and transparency throughout the process. The Chair
asked what the next steps in the process would be. Councillor Gledhill replied
and explained that there was currently not a high enough level of detail to be
able to outline any detailed next steps. He felt that all costs and benefits
needed to be worked through before any decisions were made, but explained
that Thurrock wanted to ensure it was the right size and decisions were still
made locally and had a local impact. He stated that there needed to be more
discussion between Thurrock and Basildon, but the MOU would outline these
discussions and could be used as a national template.
Councillor Duffin thanked Councillor Gledhill for his report and felt that the
Council needed to understand all positives and negatives of the proposed
merger, and needed as much information as possible. He felt that central
government were proposing lots of changes in the next ten years, and
Thurrock wanted to be at the forefront of this change. He added that a
proposed merger could be a good future opportunity, but highlighted the need
to consider all options, as well as what it could look like if Thurrock maintained
the status quo. Councillor Ralph agreed that a potential merger could be a
good opportunity, but wanted to ensure that residents in the west of the
borough would continue to be considered in all decisions. Councillor Ralph
also sought assurance that Thurrock would not become the housebuilding
area of the new authority, as he felt that other Councils could use Thurrock to
meet housebuilding targets, particularly with the news of the successful
Freeport bid and the growth this would bring. Councillor Gledhill responded
and stated that approximately 30,000 new houses needed to be built within
Thurrock, and he understood resident’s concerns about new houses being
built within their local communities. He stated that if Thurrock and Basildon
merged, there would still be
[...]
ated that the draft strategy would be
coming to the Committee in June and welcomed Member comment and
feedback which could be included in that report. She explained that the LGA
had let independent peers look at the Council’s communications approach,
including speaking to internal and external stakeholders, as well as helping
Thurrock to learn from best practice.
The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Service highlighted
some of the positives from the report, which included good crisis
communications; good stakeholder relations during the COVID-19 pandemic;
and a flexible team who were proactive, committed and responsive. She
added that the health check had also shown that internal communications had
improved since 2017 when the last LGA health check had been completed,
and communications were now more campaign-led. She stated that the report
also included some recommendations for improvement, such as
commissioning a ‘who reads what’ survey to better understand how residents
consumed their media and received their information, which would help
develop the strategy and provide a deeper level of insight.
The Chair thanked the Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer
Service for her hard work on the report, and felt it provided a good level of
detailed feedback. He thanked the communications team for their hard work
during the COVID pandemic, and felt pleased to see constructive feedback
and the accompanying action plan. He stated that in previous years the
Committee had invited local editors to their meeting, and welcomed the

Page 8

recommendation to improve the speed of responses and to introduce a more
streamlined process. He emphasised how important it was for the
communications team to build good relationships with local editors, which
could be partly achieved through providing timely responses to their
questions. He also felt it was good to see the team were trying new
approaches and new ways of working, such as video briefings and the use of
social media. The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer
Service stated that some other local authorities provided online briefings for
local media, for example when there was a drastic change to a service, and
explained that this allowed local media editors to do a question and answer
session with service representatives, which could provide a more immediate
response compared to a press release. She stated that as part of the health
check, the LGA had spoken with local media editors to understand what was
working well and what areas needed improvement, which was something that
the communications team would continue to explore going forward. She
added that the team were also considering new ways of using technology, for
example technology which had been developed due to the pandemic. The
Communications Strategic Lead added that the use of online briefings and
video briefings would be considered as an option, and utilised by the team if
appropriate, as it provided immediate responses to questions.
The Chair questioned the budget challenges and asked if members of the
communications team would be lost due to financial pressures, or if their roles
were protected. He felt that the new approach and strategy needed to be
deliverable, whilst being aligned with financial pressures. The Director of
Strategy, Communications and Customer Service replied that the local
authority would be considering all areas in regards to financial pressures. She
added that the team had worked very hard during the pandemic to
communicate government guidelines and changes, and she felt they had
been critical during the pandemic. She stated that she had no current plans to
make changes to the team, but all directorates would be considering all areas
for efficiencies.
Councillor Duffin thanked the communications team, and the director, for their
hard work during the pandemic, and felt that more positive news stories
needed to be shared with local media outlets and on social media. He added
that it was good to see responses being sent to local media outlets within 24
hours, and felt this was a high standard. He also questioned the format of
media briefings, and questioned whether Members or Portfolio Holders could
be involved, to increase engagement, particularly through video briefings. The
Communications Strategic Lead replied that the ‘who reads what’ survey
would look at where residents were getting their information, and the team
would then consider which information was distributed to which sources, for
example print media, Facebook, Instagram or YouTube. She stated that this
would increase engagement and ensure more residents were viewing good
news stories. She added that the communications team also needed more
examples of good news stories, particularly those which had a direct impact
on residents’ lives. The Communications Strategic Lead added that the
majority of local journalists now had a more modern approach, and also
directly received their information from social media. She commented that

Page 9

Members could play an important role in distributing important messages and
content, as Members often were active on social media community pages,
and could reach residents who did not want to engage directly with the
Council. Councillor Duffin suggested that the communications team could
introduce a mailing list, so Members could share any press releases with
residents on community forum social media pages, for example road issues in
their area. He also stated that any videos should remain short, as people
often lost interest.
Councillor Ralph agreed that it was good to see the use of videos being
included in the communications strategy, and felt that sometimes
communications could be slow, particularly regarding the good news of
COVID numbers falling. He also felt it was good to see social media being
included in the strategy and its usage increased as the team could push
messages more easily on social media, and residents could see important
information more quickly. He stated that using social media was also cheaper
than other methods of communication, and felt that all team members should
develop the skills to use social media well. He also felt it was good to see
deadlines for responding to press enquiries.
Councillor Hague added that the Council needed to increase the amount of
press releases that were provided digitally, as the majority of people now
used social media to view their news. He felt it was important for the ‘who
reads what’ survey to cover a broad range of people, including community
groups and forums. Councillor Ralph questioned how the ‘who reads what’
survey would be distributed to residents to ensure a broad range of views and
a high rate of completion. The Director of Strategy, Communications and
Customer Service replied that the team were currently considering how the
survey would be undertaken, but were looking into an independent market
research company undertaking the survey on the Council’s behalf. She
explained that an independent company could get high responses from
across the borough, as well as ensuring the responses reflected the
population of Thurrock, rather than just people responding who were
interested.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. Commented on the LGA report and the progress made on
implementing its recommendations through the response and action
plan, and made any additional recommendations to inform the
development of the new communications strategy.
37.

Quarter 3 (April-December 2020) Corporate Performance Report 2020/21
The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Service introduced
the report and stated that it covered the period from April to December 2020,
and that 66% of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were on target, and 50%
were the same or better than in 2019/20. She highlighted that this report was
similar to the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance report as they both covered

Page 10

periods of lockdown and increased restriction, compared to Quarter 2 when
restrictions had been eased. She explained that this would continue into
Quarter 4, which began in January 2021 and was again characterised by a
period of national lockdown. She described how the report set out which KPIs
had been affected by the COVID-19 pandemic, and these had been provided
with a ‘route to green’ where appropriate. She summarised and stated that
this report was not necessarily a reflection on service performance, but was
rather a reflection on national circumstances.
The Chair thanked the Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer
Service for her work on the report, and stated that it was clear to see the
impact that COVID-19 had had on some KPIs. He highlighted the KPI on page
57 regarding fixed penalty notices, and felt it was understandable that
performance was lower this quarter due to the pandemic and continued
leniency, but asked when normal enforcement would return. The Director of
Strategy, Communications and Customer Service replied that this KPI was
currently under review, since the Prime Minister’s roadmap announcement.
She explained that all services were now considering how their KPIs aligned
with the proposed roadmap, and feedback on this would be provided during
the End of Year/ Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report.
Councillor Ralph felt that this was a good report that clearly showed the
impact COVID-19 had had on some services. He questioned the KPI on page
53 regarding the number of volunteer placements in the Council, and
questioned how volunteers were classified, and if this included COVID
specific volunteer roles. The Director of Strategy, Communications and
Customer Service replied that she would look into this query and reply to the
Committee in writing. She stated that staff from some services that had been
closed, for example in libraries, had been redeployed to help with the
Thurrock Coronavirus Community Action (TCCA), and some services had not
been able to offer volunteer placements due to the pandemic.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. Noted and commented upon the performance of the key corporate
performance indicators, in particular those areas which are off target
and the impact of COVID-19.
2. Identified any areas which required additional consideration.
38.

Financial Update
The Corporate Director – Finance, Governance and Property introduced the
report and stated that it was the final financial update for the 2020/21 financial
year, and reflected previous reports. He explained that Corporate Overview
and Scrutiny had the overall remit to look at the budget, but specific service
issues would be scrutinised by the relevant overview and scrutiny committee.
He then highlighted the table at section 4 of the report, which showed the
impact of COVID-19 on various services, and explained that COVID-19 had
cost the Council approximately £17million in increased expenses and reduced

Page 11

income. He stated that the Council had received £14.2million in government
grants, and a further £2.1million towards the furlough scheme and income
compensation scheme. He explained that some services had underspent this
year, but some services had seen service pressures, such as Children’s
social care which had seen an increased number of high need placements.
The Corporate Director Finance, Governance and Property summarised and
stated that the Council were currently predicting a breakeven position, but had
had to use surpluses to achieve this, and had therefore removed any future
surpluses.
The Chair stated that the Committee had regularly reviewed and debated the
financial position of the Council, but felt pleased to see new information
pertaining to detailed service level spend and their outturns, as it was good to
see individual service pressures. He highlighted page 73 of the agenda
regarding the Children’s social care overspend of £851,000, and the Children
and Family Services overspend of £1.5million, and questioned whether these
were driven by pla
[...]
. The Director of Strategy,
Communications and Customer Service replied that detailed report was
coming to Committee in June, but regular verbal updates could be provided
throughout the next municipal year.
The Corporate Director Finance, Governance and Property stated that the
Committee would again consider any financial reports in January 2022, but
stated that a report would also be brought before Committee in June 2021 to
consider the future financial and budgetary approach. He stated that
dependent on when Cabinet and Corporate O&S meetings fell in June, an
extraordinary meeting may be necessary to consider this report.
The Chair stated that this would be his last Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee meeting, as he was not standing for election in May. He thanked
all the Officers and Members for their hard work throughout the years, and
particularly thanked the Senior Democratic Services Officer for her hard work,
both with the usual Committee proceedings and also with the scrutiny review.
Councillor Duffin thanked the Chair on behalf of the Committee for his hard
work and dedication over the past four years, and felt they had been an
excellent Chair and Vice-Chair team.

The meeting finished at 8.52 pm
Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

Page 14

DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
ITEM: 5

8 June 2021
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

End of Year (Month 12) Corporate Performance Report
2020/21
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Non-key

Report of: Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth
Accountable Assistant Director: n/a
Accountable Director: Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Engagement and
Growth
This report is public
Executive Summary
This is the end of year (Month 12) corporate performance monitoring report for
2020/21. This report provides a final position in relation to the performance of those
KPIs, including a focus on some specific highlights and challenges. It details the
statistical evidence the council will use to monitor the progress and performance
against the council’s priorities.
For this unique and unprecedented year, this report shows that 63% of indicators
achieved their target and 52% are better than or the same as the outturn for 2019/20.
This is understandably lower than the 2019/20 outturns of 74% achieving target and
60% improved direction of travel.
Two thirds of KPIs achieving target is a similar picture to that seen in Quarters 1 and 3
which also coincided with periods of national lockdown/significant restrictions. Whilst
performance improved during Quarter 2 for most indicators when restrictions eased
over the summer months, the worsening COVID situation during late autumn and
running up to Christmas had another adverse impact, and in several cases
performance levels did not improve sufficiently in time to meet year end outturn
targets.
Many indicators have been directly or indirectly impacted by the coronavirus pandemic
and the enforced changes to council services in line with government guidance during
this period. Where this has had a negative impact, this is identified in the report. The
report also highlights how COVID-19 has disrupted or changed performance and/or
priorities and demand levels across a number of services during the year.
Despite the challenging year, the report also identifies some performance highlights
for 2020/21.

Page 17





1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate
performance indicators in particular those areas which are off target and
the impact of COVID-19

1.2

To identify any areas which require additional consideration during
2021/22

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1.

The performance of the priority activities of the council is monitored through the
Corporate Key Performance Indicator (KPI) framework. This
[...]
e indicators for which data has not been available due to COVID-19
disruption
Number of delayed transfers of care (DTOC) - days
from hospital (attrib. to NHS, ASC & Joint)
Number of GP practices with automated screening
protocol in place for depression and anxiety
amongst LTC (long-term conditions) patients
Contact Centre - Face to Face average waiting
times (minutes)
Contact Centre - Face to Face - no of visitors
KS2 Attainment – % Achieving the National
Standard in Reading, Writing & Maths
KS2 Attainment - % Achieving Expected or Better
Progress in Reading, Writing & Maths
KS4 Attainment – Progress 8 score
Achievement of Level 2 qualification at 19 years old
Achievement of Level 3 qualification at 19 years old
Children Looked After KS2 – % Achieving the
National Standard in Reading, Writing & Maths
Children Looked After KS4 – Progress 8 score
% of primary schools judged “good” or better
% of secondary schools judged "good" or better

Page 30

The collection and publication of official
DToC figures were suspended for the
whole year by NHS England.
Data has not been available from GP
practices throughout this year
Face to Face has not been operating since
23 March 2020 due to COVID-19
lockdown.

Annual Outturns. Government is not
publishing attainment data for schools this
year

There have been no Ofsted inspections
during COVID



4.

Reasons for Recommendation

4.1

The corporate priorities and associated performance framework are
fundamental to articulating what the council is aiming to achieve. It is best
practice to report on the performance of the council. It shows effective levels
of governance and transparency and showcases strong performance as well
as an acknowledgement of where we need to improve.

4.2

This report highlights what the council focussed on during 2020/21 and
confirms the governance and monitoring mechanisms which were in place to
ensure that priorities are delivered.

5.

Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1

P

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 8 June 2021 at 7.00 pm
Present:

Councillors Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair), Abbie Akinbohun
(substitute, arrived 7.05pm), Adam Carter, John Kent,
Bukky Okunade and Graham Snell (substitute)

Apologies:

Councillors Susan Little (Chair), and James Halden

In attendance:

Councillor Shane Hebb, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for
Finance
Karen Wheeler, Director Strategy, Engagement and Growth
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being
recorded, and live-streamed onto the Council’s website.
1.

Minutes
The minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9
March 2021 were approved as a correct record.

2.

Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

3.

Declaration of Interests
There were no interests declared.

4.

End of Year (Month 12) Corporate Performance Report 2020/21
The Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth introduced the report and
stated that it covered the Council’s corporate performance from 1 April 2020
to 31 March 2021. She stated that 63% of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)
had met target, which was 10% lower than in 2019/20 when 74% of KPIs had
reached target. She highlighted that this was largely not due to service
performance, but due to the impact of COVID-19 and subsequent restrictions.
She explained that in Quarter 2 when COVID-19 restrictions had eased, 75%
of KPIs had reached their targets, and she hoped to see this again in the
figures for Quarter 1 of this municipal year. She described how each KPI that
had not hit target had commentary and a ‘route to green’ attached, which
explained the reason for the missed target and any action being taken to
ensure it hit future targets. She summarised and highlighted point 3.4 of the
report which outlined the KPIs that had achieved target.
The Vice-Chair questioned page 26 of the agenda and the KPI regarding the

occupancy percentage of council-owned business centres. He queried what
marketing and incentives the Council were undertaking. The Director of
Strategy, Engagement and Growth replied that although the Council were not
providing any direct incentives for council-owned business centres, but they
were working hard to ensure the units were marketed and occupancy take up
increased.
Councillor Akinbohun arrived 7.05pm.
Councillor Okunade questioned the KPI relating to the turnaround time of relets. She queried whether this KPI had been affected by the pandemic, and if
the Council had a plan in place to ensure the time to re-let properties was
reduced. The Director of Strategy, Growth and Engagement responded that
the report highlighted the direction of travel for the KPI, and explained that in
Quarter 1 the choice-based lettings programme had been suspended due to
COVID-19, so the time to re-let had increased to sixty days. She explained
that the re-let time had now decreased to thirty days, and was continuing to
travel in the right direction, but had not hit the end of year target. She added
that the team were seeing improvement in Quarter 1 this year, which would be
shown to the Committee at the meeting in September.
Councillor Kent stated that this had been a tough year for the Council due to
COVID-19, and felt that the KPIs reflected this. He thanked officers across the
Council for their hard work throughout the pandemic, and felt that they had
continued to deliver services during a difficult year. He highlighted page 21 of
the agenda, and asked if the Committee could see the raw data for the KPI
regarding the completion of treatment in the Young People’s Drug and Alcohol
service. He also questioned the KPI regarding the Council’s support of
cultural, social, and health and wellbeing events outlined on page 22, and
asked if these had taken place virtually during the pandemic. He also asked if
the Committee could see more detail on the type of events that took place,
and what future events were planned. Councillor Kent then drew the
Committee’s attention to page 27 of the agenda and the KPI relating to
payment of Fixed Penalty Notices. He felt that the repayment figure was still
low, and asked what extra steps had been put in place to ensure this figure
met target in the future. He then queried page 28 of the agenda, and asked if
the figure of 195 homes permitted through the Planning Committee was
correct. He also wished to see the percentage difference between sites
suppressed due to the pandemic and site availability. Councillor Kent then
moved on and highlighted the KPI on page 30 of the agenda relating to the
number of houses at risk of homelessness. He stated that only 211 cases had
been accepted, which was a rate of 11.5%, and questioned whether this was
due to officers turning people away or ensuring they were not losing their
homes. He added that it would also be useful to see a full report relating to the
asset disposal strategy. The Director of Engagement, Strategy and Growth
thanked Councillor Kent for his feedback, and stated that she would respond
to his questions in writing after the meeting.
Councillor Snell agreed with Councillor Kent that lots of KPIs had missed their
targets due to COVID-19 restrictions, but also agreed that parts of the report

needed more clarity, such as site availability of housing. He highlighted page
29 of the agenda, and the KPI relating to the number of initial health
assessments for children completed, and felt that 57% completed within 28
days of a child becoming Looked After was low. He felt that this was a hidden
impact of the pandemic, and although the team had done a good job in the
circumstances, they would need to work hard to catch-up on those initial
health assessments that had been missed. The Director of Engagement,
Strategy and Growth replied that the team were currently finalising this year’s
KPIs, which would be brought before the Committee in September. She
added that any feedback made by the Committee would be taken back to the
team, and KPIs would continue to be monitored and reviewed.
The Vice-Chair summarised and stated that the Council would continue to
work hard during these unusual times, and felt that KPIs would continue to
improve now COVID restrictions were easing.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. Noted and commented on the performance of the key corporate
performance indicators, in particular those areas which are off target,
and the impact of COVID-19.
2. Identified any areas which required additional consideration in
2021/22.
5.

Work Programme
Councillor Hebb thanked the Committee for allowing him to attend the
meeting, and stated that he was attending due to the scrutiny review, which
had been developed by Councillor Gerrish as Chair during the previous
municipal year, and had been a welcome piece of work. He explained that he
had a suite of ideas to put to the Committee to build the Work Programme,
which included:
1. The Fair Debt Summit – a piece of work on the impact of COVID-19 and
residents who wanted to pay debts, but simply could not. This could include a
deep-dive or a Task and Finish Group into the collections process, the new
relationship between Thurrock’s revenue department and the Citizens Advice
Bureau, and the compassionate side of collections.
2. Education within the Fair Debt Summit – a piece of work on how to help
young people anticipate the signs of household debt. He stated that before
COVID-19 a small piece of work had been completed which looked at this
issue, but had been stopped due to the pandemic. He hoped the Committee
would look into how to rollout the education package to schools, sixth forms,
and academy trusts. He felt that the generation who were being raised during
COVID-19 would need additional help regarding this issue.
3. Wide-reaching consultation regarding the Local Council Tax Scheme to
ensure it was fit for purpose, it met the borough’s needs, and provided good
value for money for the people that funded it.

4. Members oversight of investments, which had been suggested by the
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee last year. He stated that a
Shadow Investment Board had been running since July 2020, but felt that the
Committee should have a role in how the Board would be constituted and
formed. He explained that although the Council were now no longer pursuing
investments, Members still needed to ensure the strategy was fit for purpose,
and transparent for residents to understand.
Councillor Okunade thanked Councillor Hebb for his proposals. She
questioned the potential timeframes for completing this work. Councillor Hebb
replied that the timescales could be determined by the Committee based on
outstanding Work Programme commitments. Councillor Kent agreed with the
proposals, but felt that the timescales would be quite tight due to the timings
of future Committee meetings. He questioned if activities could take place in
between formal Committee meetings. The Senior Democratic Services Officer
replied that she would speak with senior officers, as well as the Chair and
Vice-Chair, to formulate a draft Work Programme and timeline. Councillor
Okunade highlighted that some work streams would need to be prioritised
over others, due to potential time constraints.

The meeting finished at 7.28 pm
Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

